
McDowell & Rackner PC
& @ o o @ o e o o c o e o e

LISA RACKNER

Direct (503) 595-3925
lisa@mcd-law.com

December31.2008

VIA ELEGTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1147

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is an original and one copy of Staff and ldaho
Power's Joint Motion for Extension of Time to File Comments.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
attached certificate of service.

Very truly vouyO .,__ _

,(*'
Lisa Rackner

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595 .3922 o Fax: 503.595.3928 o www.mcd-law.com
520 SW Sixth Avenue,Suite 830 o Portland,Oregon 97204



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

9

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

uM 1147

ln the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Staff Request to Open an Investigation
Related to Deferred Accounting.

STAFF AND IDAHO POWER'S JOINT
MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO

FILE COMMENTS

In Order No. 08-263, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission")

established a specific interest rate-- the Blended Treasury Rate plus 100 basis points- with

guidelines for application to deferred accounts during amortization. In that Order the

Commission indicated that exceptions to the application of this interest rate could be made if

warranted by certain circumstances and supported by evidence.l Accordingly, ldaho Power

Company ("ldaho Power" or "Company") filed a petition for an exception, which the

Commission granted in Order No. 08-477. However, in so doing, the Commission declined

to adopt the interest rate proposed by the Company, and instead directed Staff and ldaho

Power to work together to adopt an interest rate for ldaho Power's amortized deferral

accounts. The Order further directs the parties to file comments on the issue by January 9,

2009 in the event that they do not reach agreement by December 31, 2008.2

While Staff and ldaho Power have not yet agreed upon an appropriate interest rate,

they are optimistic that they can do so within a relatively short period of time. Therefore,

Staff and ldaho Power request that they be allowed an additional 60 days (until February 27,

25

26

' Order No. 08-263, p. 16.
t Order No. 08-477, pp.3-4.

STAFF AND IDAHO POWER'S JOINT MOTION
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMMENTS

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

Page 1



1 2009) to meet and discuss the matter before filing comments with the Commission.

2 Accordingly, the Staff and ldaho Power propose that they meet in January of 2009 to work

3 towards agreement on the appropriate interest rate for the Company's amortized deferrals,

4 and by March 2 (the first business day after February 27Ïn,2009) they either (a) file joint

5 comments supporting an agreed-upon interest rate; or (b) in the event they cannot agree

6 upon an interest rate, each file comments supporting its own proposal for the interest rate.

7 ln the interim, ldaho Power's authorized rate of return will continue to be applied to the

8 Company's existing amortized deferred accounts.

I ldaho Power is authorized to represent that staff concurs with this motion and is

10 submitting this motion on behalf of both parties.

1 1
/f)

tzo^t"¿W
Respectfully submitted,

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 2

Mcofwett& RAc2url )\

Á,u*&
Lisa F. Rackner
McDowell& Rackner
520 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204

Of Attorneys for ldaho Power

Puelrc Urury GoulrnssroN SIAFF
MichaelWeirich
Attorney for Staff
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

STAFF AND IDAHO POWER'S JOINT MOTION
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMMENTS

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204



GERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

Docket UM 1147 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email

and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)

indicated below.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland. OR 97204

Portland General Electric Co. Rates &
Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric Company
121 Sw Salmon St 1wtc0702
Portland Or 97204
Pge.Opuc. Fi l ings@Pon.Com

Energy Action Northwest
Edward A Finklea
PO Box 8308
Portland Or 97207
efinklea@energyactionnw.org

Gascade NaturalGas
Katherine Barnard
Kbarnard@Cngc.Com

Cascade Natural Gas
Jon T Stoltz
Jstoltz@Cnqc.Com

Gitizens' Utility Board Of Oregon
Jason Eisdorfer
Jason@Oreqoncub.Orq

Gitizens'Utility Board Of Oregon
Robert Jenks
Bob@Oregoncub.Orq

Citizens'Utility Board Of Oregon
Lowrey Brown
Lowrey(OO req on cu b. O ro

Department Of Justice
Stephanie S Andrus
Assistant Attorney General
Stephanie.Andrus@State. Or. Us

Davison Van Cleve, PC
Allen Chan
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland OR97204
acc@dvclaw.com

Davison Van Cleve, PC
S. Bradley Van Cleve
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland OR97204
acc@dvclaw. commail@dvclaw. com

Northwest Industrial Gas Users
Paula E Pyron
Executive Director
4113 Wolf Berry Court
Lake Oswego Or 97035-1827
Ppvron@Nwiqu.Orq

Northwest Natural Gas Company
Inara Scott
Regulatory Affairs Manager
220 Nw Second Ave
Portland Or 97209-3991
lks@Nwnatural.Com

Northwest Natural Gas Gompany
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
220 Nw 2nd Ave
Portland Or 97209-3991
Efilinq(ONwnatural. Com

Pacific Power & Light
Michelle R Mishoe
M ichelle. M ishoe@ Pacificorp. Com

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVTCE (UM 1147)



Pacificorp
Natalie Hocken
Natalie. Hocken@Pacificorp. Com

Pacificorp Oregon Dockets
Oregon Dockets
O reqond ockets@Pacif icorp. Com

Portland General Electric
Douglas C Tingey
Asst General Counsel
121 Sw Salmon 1wtc13
Portland Or 97204
Douq.Tingey@Pqn.Com

Public Utility Commission
Judy Johnson
Po Box2148
Salem Or 97308-2148
Judy. Johnson @State. Or. Us

McDowell& Rackner
Katherine McDowell
Kath e ri n e@ m cd-law. co m

McDowell & Rackner
Lisa Rackner
fisa@mcd-law.com

McDowell & Rackner
Wendy Mclndoo
wendv@mcd-law.com

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DATED: December 31, 2008

McDowell& Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue. Suite 830

Portland. OR 97204

Page 2 CERT|FTCATE OF SERVTCE (UM 1147)


