

LISA RACKNER Direct (503) 595-3925 lisa@mcd-law.com

December 31, 2008

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1147

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is an original and one copy of Staff and Idaho Power's Joint Motion for Extension of Time to File Comments.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Lisa Rackner

cc: Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2	UM 1147		
3	UWI 1147		
4	In the Matter of		
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	STAFF AND IDAHO POWER'S JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO	
6		FILE COMMENTS	
7 8	Related to Deferred Accounting.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
9			
10			
11	1 established a specific interest rate the Blended Treasury Rate plus 100 basis points with		
12	guidelines for application to deferred accounts during amortization. In that Order the		
13	Commission indicated that exceptions to the application of this interest rate could be made i		
14	warranted by certain circumstances and supported by evidence. Accordingly, Idaho Power		
15	Company ("Idaho Power" or "Company") filed a petition for an exception, which the		
16	Commission granted in Order No. 08-477. However, in so doing, the Commission declined		
17	to adopt the interest rate proposed by the Company, and instead directed Staff and Idaho		
18	Power to work together to adopt an interest rate for Idaho Power's amortized deferral		
19	accounts. The Order further directs the parties to file comments on the issue by January 9,		
20	2009 in the event that they do not reach agreement by December 31, 2008.2		
21	While Staff and Idaho Power have not yet agreed upon an appropriate interest rate,		
22	they are optimistic that they can do so within a relatively short period of time. Therefore,		
23	Staff and Idaho Power request that they be allowed an additional 60 days (until February 27		
24			
25	¹ Order No. 08-263, p. 16.		
26	² Order No. 08-477, pp. 3-4.		

2 Accordingly, the Staff and Idaho Power propose that they meet in January of 2009 to work 3 towards agreement on the appropriate interest rate for the Company's amortized deferrals, 4 and by March 2 (the first business day after February 27th, 2009) they either (a) file joint 5 comments supporting an agreed-upon interest rate; or (b) in the event they cannot agree 6 upon an interest rate, each file comments supporting its own proposal for the interest rate. 7 In the interim, Idaho Power's authorized rate of return will continue to be applied to the 8 Company's existing amortized deferred accounts. 9 Idaho Power is authorized to represent that staff concurs with this motion and is 10 submitting this motion on behalf of both parties. 11 12 Dated Lec 3/2008 Respectfully submitted, 13 MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC 14 15 Lisa F. Rackner 16 McDowell & Rackner 17 520 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204 18 Of Attorneys for Idaho Power 19 20 **PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF** Michael Weirich 21 Attorney for Staff Oregon Department of Justice 22 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 23 24 25

1 2009) to meet and discuss the matter before filing comments with the Commission.

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

3 Docket UM 1147 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email

4 and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)

5 indicated below.

1

6		
7	Portland General Electric Co. Rates & Regulatory Affairs	Energy Action Northwest Edward A Finklea
	Portland General Electric Company	PO Box 8308
8	121 Sw Salmon St 1wtc0702	Portland Or 97207
9	Portland Or 97204 Pge.Opuc.Filings@Pgn.Com	efinklea@energyactionnw.org
10	Cascade Natural Gas Katherine Barnard	Cascade Natural Gas Jon T Stoltz
11	Kbarnard@Cngc.Com	Jstoltz@Cngc.Com
• •		
12	Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon Jason Eisdorfer	Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon Robert Jenks
13	Jason@Oregoncub.Org	Bob@Oregoncub.Org
10		
14	Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon Lowrey Brown	Department Of Justice
45	Lowrey@Oregoncub.Org	Stephanie S Andrus Assistant Attorney General
15		Stephanie Andrus@State.Or.Us
16	Davison Van Claus DC	
	Davison Van Cleve, PC Allen Chan	Davison Van Cleve, PC S. Bradley Van Cleve
17	333 SW Taylor, Suite 400	333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
18	Portland OR 97204	Portland OR 97204
.0	acc@dvclaw.com	acc@dvclaw.commail@dvclaw.com
19	Northwest Industrial Gas Users	Northwest Natural Gas Company
20	Paula E Pyron	Inara Scott
20	Executive Director 4113 Wolf Berry Court	Regulatory Affairs Manager 220 Nw Second Ave
21	Lake Oswego Or 97035-1827	Portland Or 97209-3991
00	Ppyron@Nwigu.Org	lks@Nwnatural.Com
22	Northwest Natural Gas Company	Posific Power 9 Links
23	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	Pacific Power & Light Michelle R Mishoe
	220 Nw 2nd Ave	Michelle.Mishoe@Pacificorp.Com
24	Portland Or 97209-3991	
25	Efiling@Nwnatural.Com	
20		
26		

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1147)

1	Pacificorp	Pacificorp Oregon Dockets
	Natalie Hocken	Oregon Dockets
2	Natalie.Hocken@Pacificorp.Com	Oregondockets@Pacificorp.Com
3	Portland General Electric	Public Utility Commission
	Douglas C Tingey	Judy Johnson
4	Asst General Counsel	Po Box 2148
-	121 Sw Salmon 1wtc13	Salem Or 97308-2148
5	Portland Or 97204	Judy.Johnson@State.Or.Us
_	Doug.Tingey@Pgn.Com	
6		
- (McDowell & Rackner	McDowell & Rackner
7	Katherine McDowell	Lisa Rackner
	Katherine@mcd-law.com	lisa@mcd-law.com
8	McDowell & Rackner	
	Wendy McIndoo	
9	wendy@mcd-law.com	
-		

DATED: December 31, 2008

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1147)